

No. 514PA11-2

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

v. )

HARRY SHAROD JAMES )

From Mecklenburg County  
No. COA15-684

\*\*\*\*\*

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE UNDER N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A, *ET SEQ.*, DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT .....1

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE PROCEDURES UNDER N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A, *ET SEQ.*, WERE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND WOULD NOT LEAD TO ARBITRARY SENTENCING DECISIONS.....7

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT APPLYING N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A, *ET SEQ.*, TO MR. JAMES’ CASE DID NOT VIOLATE THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST *EX POST FACTO* LAWS.....9

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 147 L.Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , No. 45 MAP 2016, slip op. (Pa. Jun. 26, 2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1867) .....	10
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282, 53 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1977).....	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972).....	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	10
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....	5
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).....	2
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 358 N.C. 122, 591 S.E.2d 514 (2004) .....	4
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 318 N.C. 395, 348 S.E.2d 798 (1986) .....	3
<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 365 N.C. 444, 722 S.E.2d 492 (2012) .....	11

*United States v. Black*,  
512 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 2

*United States v. Under Seal*,  
819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11

*Weaver v. Graham*,  
450 U.S. 24, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981)..... 10

**STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.16(b)..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A, *et seq*.....*passim*
